
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 
AGRICULTURE (USDA) 
 
 
Listed below are USDA Agency addresses that Interested Parties may 
use to submit challenges to the FY 2002 FAIR Act Inventory. 
 
 

Agriculture Marketing Service (AMS)     
 
Mr. Darrell J. Breed, Executive Officer 
Agricultural Marketing Service 
United States Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 96456, Room 3441-S 
Washington, DC   20090-6456 
Phone (202) 690-3045 
Email: darrell.breed@usda.gov 
 
 
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS) 
 
Ms. Julie F. Cooper 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
USDA/APHIS 
4700 River Road, Unit 81 
Riverdale, MD 20737 
Phone  (301) 734-7742 
Email: julie.f.cooper@usda.gov 
 
 
Agricultural Research Service (ARS) 
 
Ms. Karen Brownell 
USDA, REE, Human Resources Division 
Southern Services Branch 
5601 Sunnyside Road 
Beltsville, Maryland   20705-5105 
Phone (301) 504-1479 
Email: kbrownell@ars.usda.gov 
 
 
Cooperative State Research, Education & Extension Service 
 
Ms. Betty Lou Gililand 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
USDA, CSREES 
Whitten Building 
1400 Independence Ave., SW,  
Washington, DC   20250 
Phone: (202) 720-5506 
Email: bgililand@ree.usda.gov 
 



 
Departmental Administration (DA) 
 
Mr. Raymond M. Fisher 
Departmental Administration  
    FAIR Act Coordinator 
1400 Independence Ave., SW, STOP 9850 
Washington, DC   20250 
Phone (202) 720-3202 
Email:  rfisher@usda.gov 

 
 

Ms. Linda Neely 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Economic Research Service 
Office of the Administrator 
1400 Independence Ave., SW  
Washington, DC   20250 
Phone: (202) 634-5000 
Email: lindaneeley-ers@ars.usda.gov 
 

  
 Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) 

 
Ms. Cherie Stallman 
Director, Administrative Services Division 
3101 Park Center Drive, Room 314 
Alexandria, Va   22302 
Phone (703) 305-2031 
Email: cherie.stallman@fns.usda.gov 
 
 
Forest Service (FS) 
 
Ms. Roberta Houston 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
Acquisition Management, RP-E 707 
P.O. Box 96090 
Washington, DC  20090-6090 

 Phone (703) 605-4708 
 Email: rahouston@fs.fed.us 
 
 

Farm Service Agency (FSA) 
Risk Management Agency (RMA) 
Foreign Agricultural Service (FAS) 
 
Mr. Raymond E. Suehr 
Chief, Acquisition Management  
Management Services Division 
Mail Stop 0567 
1400 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC   20250-0567 
Phone (202) 690-0723 
Email: ray_suehr@usda.gov 



 
 
Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) 
 
Ms. Ronald Niemeyer 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Food Safety and Inspection Service 
1400 and Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC   20250 
Phone (202) 690-6514 
Email: ron.niemeyer@fsis.usda.gov 
 
 
Grain Inspection, Packers & Stockyard Administration (GIPSA) 
 
Mr. John Good 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
USDA, Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyard Administration 
1400 Independence Ave., SW, Room 2409N 
Washington, DC   20250 
Phone (202) 720-5925 
Email: john.a.good@usda.gov 
 
 
National Appeals Division (NAD) 
 
Ms. Virginia Caldwell 
Budget Analyst 
National Appeals Division 
3101 Park Center Drive, Suite 1100 
Alexandria, Va   22302 
Phone (703) 305-1163 
Email: virginia.calwell@usda.gov 
 
 
National Agricultural Statistics Service 
 
Mr. Joseph Reilly 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
National Agricultural Statistics Service 
South Building 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-3638 
Email: jreilly@nass.usda.gov 

 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 
 
Mr. P. Dwight Holman 
Deputy Chief for Management 
USDA – NRCS 
P.O. Box 2890 
Washington, DC   20013-2890 
Phone (202) 720-6297 
Email: dwight.holman@usda.gov 



 
Office of Budget and Program Analysis 
 
Ms. Jackie Donnelly 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Office of Budget and Program Analysis 
Whitten Building, Room 101-A 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-7981 
Email: jrd@obpa.usda.gov 
 
 
Office of Communications 
 
Ms. Alisa Harrison 
Press Secretary 
Office of Communications 
Whitten Building, Room 402-A 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-4623 
Email: alisa.harrison@usda.gov 
 
 
Office of the Chief Economist 
 
Mr. Keith Collins 
Chief Economist 
USDA-OCE 
Whitten Building, Room 227-E 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-4164 
Email: keith.collins@usda.gov 

 
Office of the Executive Secretariat 
 
Mr. Bruce Bundick 
Director 
Office of the Executive Secretariat 
Whitten Building, Room 116-A 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-7100 
Email: bruce.bundick@usda.gov 

 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer – National Finance Center (OCFO/NFC) 
 
Mr. John Lohfink 
Chief, Administrative Management Staff 
USDA-National Finance Center 
P.O. Box 60,000 
New Orleans, La   70160 
Phone (504) 255-5200 
Email: jerry.lohfink@usda.gov 



 
 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer – Washington Headquarters 
 
Ms. Barbara McNeal 
Senior Accountant 
USDA – OCFO 
South Building, Room 3407A 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone (202) 720-0995 
Email: Bmcneal@cfo.usda.gov 
 
 
Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) 
 
Ms. Janet Guyer 
Chief, Resource Management Staff 
US Dept. of Agriculture/OCIO/NITC 
8930 Ward Parkway 
Kansas City, Mo   64114 
Phone (816) 926-2722 
Email: janet.guyer@usda.gov 
 
 
Office of the General Counsel 
 
Mr. William Perrelli 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
USDA-OGC 
South Building, 3rd wing 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-6324 
Email: William.perrelli@usda.gov 
Rural Development (RD) 
 
Mr. Leroy Jones 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Rural Development 
Mail Stop 0707 
1400 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC   20250 
Phone (202) 692-0082 
Email: lerjones@rdmail.rural.usda.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 


